KSA, after fulfilling the requirements of the laws and instructions applicable in this regard. The 

company may also dispose of these shares or stakes, provided that this shall not include brokerage 

in their trading. 

Part II: Capital and Shares 

Article (7): Capital 

The Company’s issued capital is set at thirty-eight billion, eight hundred eighty-seven million, six 

hundred and thirty-four thousand, one hundred eighty Saudi riyals (38887634180.0) riyals, divided 

into (3888763418) nominal shares of equal value. The value of each share is SAR 10 (ten Saudi 

riyals); all of them are ordinary cash shares. The value of the paid-up capital is thirty-eight billion, 

eight hundred eighty-seven million, six hundred and thirty-four thousand, one hundred eighty 

Saudi riyals (38887634180.0) riyals, and the cash amounts paid from the issued capital have been 

deposited with a licensed bank.  

Article (8): Subscription to Shares:  

Shareholders have subscribed to all the shares of the issued capital amounting to 38887634180.0, 

which is paid in full.